Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
| ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03789740

Name of Company

Frasc Construction Limited

“t+tWe
Craig Johns, Regency House, 45-51 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR

Jascn Mark Elliott, Regency House, 45-51 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR

Note The copy accountmustbe 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-held-eaisummoned for 02 April 2014 pursuant to

suthemicated by th writton section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) lad

refs) of the Liq ™) before It showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was—dore
aecordirglyf no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held-en/summoned for 02 Apnl 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-was-dere-aeeerdirgly/no quorum was prasent at the meeting

The meeting was held at Cowglll Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45-51 Chorley New Road,
Bolton, BL1 4QR

The winding up covers the penod from 27 March 2013 {opening of winding up} to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

There were no members or creditors represented in persen or by proxy at the final meetings of members and
creditors and accordingly there was no quorum

There being no further business the final meetings of members and creditors were closed

Signed E Date 92 Apnl 2014

Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP
Regency House
45-51 Chorley New Road

Bolton
BL1 4QR
-
S
Ref 2ZBFO13/CIHIE/NB/AHAS g
= *A35BOWEP*
AD9 07/04/2014 #123

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Frasc Construction Limited

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 27 March 2013 To 2 April 2014

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Inter-company Loan Account NIL
NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 2000
Statutory Advertising 328 20
(348 20)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,500 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
{924,839 00) Inter-company Loan Account NIL
(1,962 00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{5,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(933,301 00) (348.20)
REPRESENTED BY
Office (348 20)
(348.20)
Craig Johns

Joint Liquidator

03 Apnt 2014 14 12




Joint Liquidators’ First and Final
Report to Creditors and
Members

Frasc Construction Limited
- in Liquidation

2 April 2014

(
COWGILL HOLLOWAYj[
BUSINESS RECOVERY




CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Qutcome for Creditors

6 Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration
7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 27 March 2013 to 2 Apnil 2014
B Time Analysis for the Period from 27 March 2013 to 2 Apnl 2014

C Additional Information in relation to Joint Lquidators’ fees pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP9)




11

12

13

14

15

21

22

Introduction

We, Craig Johns and Jason Mark Elhott of Cowglll Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency
House, 45-51 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR, were appointed as Joint Liquidators of
Frasc Construction Limited (‘the Company’) on 27 March 2013 This report provides a

summary of the outcome of the Liquidation of the Company which has now been completed

We have provided at Appendix A an account of our Receipts and Payments for the pertod
from 27 March 2013 to 2 Aprnil 2014, together with a comparison to the Directors’ Statement
of Affairs (“SOA”) values

The trading address of the Company was Harcourt House, Harcourt Street South, Walkden,
Manchester, M28 3EN ang its registered office previously was the same address The

Company’s registered number 1s 03783740

The registered office of the Company was changed to c¢/o Cowgill Holloway Business
Recovery LLP {"CHBR"), 49 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NG on 23 April 2012 Please note
that CHBR have recently relocated offices, and, as such, the registered office 1s now at

Regency House, 45-51 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR

This 1s the first & finai report and account, which 1s 1ssued under the provisions of Section
106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and should be read n conjunction with the Directors’ report

and SOA presented at the meeting of creditors held on 27 March 2013

Progress of the Liquidation

The Company hoids no physical assets and, as such, there have been no realisations In this

regard

The sole asset as detailed in the SOA was an inter-company account in the sum of £929,839

Further details of this are contained in Section 3 of this report



31

32

33

41

42

51

52

Unrealisable Assets

We shoutd advise that the Company has no physical assets to be realised in this regard

Contained within the SOA was an inter-company debt in the sum of £929,839, due to the
Company from Frasc Holdings Limited (“Holdings”), an associated company by way of

common directors, David Dyson and Paula Foden

Holdings also entered into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation on 27 March 2013 and myself
and Jason Mark Elhott also act as Joint Liqusdators It is now apparent that no dividend to the
unsecured creditors of Holdings will be available and, as such, no realisation in respect to the

inter-company debt will be made

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we would confirm that
we have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the
Department for Business Innovation & Skills  As this 1s a confidential report, we are not able

to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, we made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at
the initial meeting or as a response to our request to complete an investigation

questionnaire Ourinvestigations have not revealed any 1ssues requiring further report

Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter

Furthermore, no claims of a secured nature have been received in this regard




53

54

55

56

61

62

63

64

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter

Furthermore, no claims of a preferential nature have been received in this regard

Unsecured Creditors

The SOA indicated that unsecured claims were estimated in the sum of £928,301 We have

received claims totalling £926,639 from two unsecured creditors

As per our letter dated 8 January 2014, there are insufficient funds available to enable a
distribution to be made to the ordinary unsecured crecitors The funds realised have already
been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation Pursuant
to Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), we therefore give further notice

that there will be no ordinary unsecured dividend n the Liquidation

Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration

The basis of our remuneration was approved on a time costs basis at the first meeting of
creditors heid on 27 March 2013 At the same meeting, creditors also approved that we
could draw a SOA fee in the sum of £6,500 plus VAT We should advise that there have been

no funds drawn in respect to this fee
We should advise that there was no Liguidation Committee formed

We attach at Appendix B a time analysis for the period from 27 March 2013 to 2 April 2014
which shows time spent of 34 hours resulting in time costs of £7,596, representing an
average hourly rate of £223 A summary of how the majority of time has been spent is as

follows

Investigations — Time spent on this activity relates to, but is not hmited to, dealing with the
statutory mvestigations into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of its Directors and
the associated report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills  Time spent on
this matter 15 in the sum of £2,524 which relates to 10 hours at an average rate of £245 per

hour




65

66

67

68

69

71

72

Asset Realisation/ Management — Time spent on this activity relates to, but s not imited to,
dealing with the monitoring of realisations in respect to the Intercompany loan account
Time spent on this matter 1s in the sum of £1,500 which relates to 5 hours at an average rate

of £300 per hour

Employee Matters — Time spent on this actiwity relates to, but 1s not hmited to, dealing with
any employee queries or correspondence that has been forwarded to this office Time spent
on this matter is in the sum of £1,270 which relates to 6 hours at an average rate of £231 per

hour

A copy of ‘A Creditors” Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s available from this office free of charge,

or can be downloaded from http //www cowgills co uk/services/business-recovery-

insolvency/creditors-guides-to-fees html

We should advise that there has been no fee drawn on account of these costs and, as such,

all of our time costs will now be written off

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the loint Liquidators provide further informatton about their remuneration or

expenses which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Ligwdators’ remuneration 1s Inappropnate andf/or the remuneration charged or the

expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out 1n this progress report, are excessive




8 Conclusion

81 This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude our
administration  Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been

circulated with this report

Yours faithfully

Craig Johns
Joint Liquidator

Enc




Appendix A

Summary of Liquidator’s Receipts and Payments Account for the Period

from 27 march 2013 to 2 April 2014

From 27March 2013
Statement of Affairs To2 April 2014
£ £
Receipts

Contnibution te Costs from Office - 348
- 348

Payments
Specific Bond 20
Statutory Advertising 328




g xjpuaddy

9L 22

L9951

S0 S¥e

16 0ee

Ev T5¢

00 0ZT

00 08T

00 00E

vl EvT

3
1503
afesony

00 965°L

00 Z8¢

00 ¥25'7

000L2'E

00 088

00005

00 Z00'T

¥
150D |ejoL

01 vE

08t

oe 0t

0ss

05¢

0L0

0e0

sinoy
leor

0L0

Jayse)

- ot E 0Ze 0s7t o0v
- orT ovo - -
- - ot v 05¢ 0se
- - 0stT o0 v -
- - 00T 00T 0st
- - OCEO - -
- - - 00S -
- ooz 0L T - -

JOIENSILILIPY JOIENSILWPY JOIENSIIIWPY Jadeur J0131q
Jeiuny 101U3S

SINoH

001

Jaupeqd

sinoy jeyo)

ainsop
2 uoIINguISIQ

suoiedipsaau|

SIaNeA
33ko|dwiz

wawjuioddy
uo sdais

swnyay
w Juiuoday

sutie|d J03pas)

wawadeuey
Juonesijeay
1358y
uoneNsInIwWpy
|edauay

Adayens
B Suluue)d

$10Z [1dy Z 03 ET0T Y24BIN LT WO} polidd 3y} 10} sisAjeuy awil




Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to Joint Liquidators’ Fees
Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detailled below 1s Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP's policy in relation to
. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors,
. Professional advisors,

. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Admimistrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides detals of all grades of staff and

ther experience level
We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

We have not utilised the services of any professional advisors n this case

Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specfically 1dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case

advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also




chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Type and purpose £
Specific Bond 20
Statutory Advertising 328

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or

document storage

In this matter, no category 2 disbursements have been incurred

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP’s charge-out rates for this assignment

effective from 1 March 2012 1s detailed below

Staff From 1 March 2012
£/ per hour

Partner 375
Consultant 300
Director 300
Manager 250
Sentor Administrator 180
Administrator 150
Cashier / Support 120

Junior Administrator 100



